
 

Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email charlotte.lynch@southribble.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
Monday, 14th June, 2021, 6.00 pm 

 
Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland, PR25 1DH 

 

Agenda 
 

 Important information regarding COVID-19 
 

 

 In response to the current government guidance surrounding 
the COVID-19 pandemic, this meeting will be held at the 
COVID-secure Civic Centre, in accordance with regulations. 
All members of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
must attend in person. 

Members of the public are kindly asked to watch the 
proceedings via a YouTube livestream by clicking here. 

Members of the public are entitled to speak and ask 
questions at the meeting. To make representations on any of 
the items below, please email 
democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk FAO Charlotte 
Lynch by 12 noon on Thursday 10 June 2021. 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Declarations of Interest  

3 Minutes of meeting Monday, 22 March 2021 of Scrutiny 
Budget and Performance Panel 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To be approved as a correct record for signing.   

4 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel Meetings 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

5 Quarter 4 (January- March) Performance Monitoring 
Report 2020-21 

(Pages 11 - 50) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive attached.  

6 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 20-21 Outturn (Pages 51 - 94) 

 Report of the Director of Finance attached.  

 
 
Gary Hall 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk


 

Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Will Adams, Colin Coulton, Colin Sharples and 
Karen Walton 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Monday, 13 September 2021 -  
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 22 March 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 

Meeting date 
 

Monday, 22 March 2021 

Members present: Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Colin Coulton, Colin Sharples 
and Karen Walton 
 

Cabinet members: Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member 
(Strategy and Reform) and Leader of the Labour Group) and 
Councillor Matthew Tomlinson (Cabinet Member (Finance, 
Property and Assets)) 
 

 

Officers: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), James Thomson (Deputy Director of 
Finance), Victoria Willett (Service Lead - Transformation and 
Partnerships), Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead - 
Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral Services) and Charlotte Lynch 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

Other members: Councillor Jacky Alty (Member Champion (Social Justice and 
Equality) and Lead Member (Social Justice and Equality)) and 
Councillor Michael Green 
 

 
29 Apologies for absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Will Adams. 
 

30 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

31 Minutes of meeting Monday, 9 November 2020 of Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 9 November 2020, be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

32 Matters Arising from previous Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
meetings 
 
Members of the Panel received a report which provided updates on the progress of 
recommendations made at previous meetings of the Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel.  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 22 March 2021 

 

 
1. the matters arising from previous meetings of the Scrutiny Budget and 

Performance Panel be noted; and 
 

2. those completed actions be removed from the report.  
 

33 Quarter 3 (October - December) Performance Monitoring Report 2020-21 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive which outlined the 
Council’s performance against the delivery of the Corporate Strategy projects and 
objectives during Quarter 3 (October-December 2020).  
 
Overall, performance of the projects was good, with 9 out of 14 projects marked as 
on-track. 7 out of 9 reported performance indicators (KPIs) were above target and 
the Panel commended the council’s performance.  
 
The Panel queried why delivery of the joint Digital Strategy had not yet commenced 
and were informed, in response, that resources for the roll-out were still awaited but 
that IT development remained ongoing in the interim. Delivery of the joint Digital 
Strategy would be monitored from Quarter 1 of the next financial year and members 
would see outcomes very quickly after this.  
 
Clarification was sought on the difference between the South Ribble Together 
Community Hub and My Neighbourhood Community Hubs. It was explained that 
these are the same and the Panel requested consistency in the use of names and 
descriptions of the Hubs going forwards.  
 
A query was also raised regarding how the performance of My Neighbourhood 
Community Hubs would be monitored and it was advised that 7 key indicators had 
been devised for the Cabinet to monitor. A report would be considered by Cabinet on 
this in June 2021.  
 
The number of residents benefiting from opportunities created by the council’s 
Communities team was acknowledged as being broad and members requested 
further information on the definitions and ways of measuring this indicator.  
 
The full data definition for this KPI would be provided following the meeting but it was 
explained that individuals are contacted through the South Ribble Together Hub as 
part of a targeted approach using data from the NHS Shielding List.  
 
Members welcomed confirmation that the Community Wealth Building Action Plan 
would be presented to Full Council in summer 2021.  
 
The costs for refurbishing Penwortham Leisure Centre were requested and would be 
provided outside of the meeting.  
 
Slight concern was also expressed that both of the two delayed projects related to 
the council’s green agenda. However, the Panel was assured that these were just 
the projects highlighted as being delayed but that a range of activities to promote a 
green agenda, such as the roll-out of electric vehicle charging points and tree-
planting remained underway.  
 

Page 4



3 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 22 March 2021 

 

Members were reassured in the Chief Executive’s explanation regarding the 
deliverability of health and safety within the Civic Centre and that there had been 
fewer near-miss incidents reported due to homeworking practices.  
 
Although it was acknowledged that some work had been unable to commence due 
to changing work practices during the COVID-19 pandemic, the Leader of the 
Council remained confident in the delivery of the Corporate Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel: 

 
1. thanks the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive and Shared Services Lead 

– Transformation and Partnerships for attending and answering its questions; 

 
2. commends the council’s performance at the end of quarter 3; 

 
3. requests consistency in the future use of the name and description of the 

Community Hubs; 

 
4. asks that further information be provided on the key performance information 

definition on the number of residents benefiting from opportunities created by 
the communities team; 

 
5. asks that the costs associated with refurbishing Penwortham Leisure Centre 

be provided; and 

 
6. welcomes the commitment to review the methodology for collecting customer 

satisfaction date. 
  
 

34 Budget Monitoring 2020-21 Quarter 3 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Deputy Director of Finance which provided an 
update on the Council’s overall financial position at the end of Quarter 3 of the 2020-
21 financial year. 
 
Members were informed that reasonable progress had been made against several 
projects and that a net deficit of £9000 was now forecasted for the 2020/21 financial 
year.  
 
In response to a query regarding the kind of borrowing the council undertakes, 
assurances were provided that this did not result in cash debt. Although the 
breakdown of the council’s borrowing was not available to hand, members were 
informed that borrowing is only undertaken internally and that there was no need for 
external borrowing to fund the capital programme at this time.  
 
The Panel welcomed the addition of staff vacancy information within the report and 
had several queries on the impact of current vacancies. 
 
With regards to the surplus in staffing costs within the Planning and Property 
directorate, it was enquired as to whether this was as a result of the number of 

Page 5



4 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 22 March 2021 

 

planning applications being submitted having decreased within the last quarter. 
Further discussions would take place with the Planning department to ascertain the 
causal effect of this.  
 
The impact of the vacant Head of Licensing post on the service was also questioned 
and the Panel was informed that a member of the council’s legal department was 
managing the licensing department on an interim basis. Assurances were provided 
that the service was operating well with such measures in place. 
 
In response to an enquiry from a member not on the Panel regarding any risk as a 
result of two vacancies in IT, members were advised that temporary measures are in 
place and that the Cabinet Member was confident that all checks and balances were 
still being adhered to.  
 
The Panel was also informed that the council’s reserves would be reviewed on a 
quarterly basis going forwards, which was welcomed.  
 
Following a query from a member not on the Panel, it was requested that further 
information on all Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payments made to parish 
councils within the last seven years be provided to members.  
 
Although disappointment was expressed that the Capital Programme would not be 
delivered in 2020/21 based on the total spends, members welcomed the Cabinet 
Member’s confidence that sufficient capacity and resources were now in place for 
future delivery.   
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel: 
 

1. thanks the Cabinet Member and Deputy Director of Finance for attending and 
answering its questions; 

 
2. commends the inclusion of staff vacancy information within the report; 

 
3. welcomes the reassurance that the capacity and skills required for the future 

delivery of the capital programme is now in place; and  

 
4. asks that further information on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

payments to parish/town councils over the last 7 years be provided to 
members. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 6



Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel  

Update on Recommendations made at previous Scrutiny Panel Meetings  

 
 

Date & 
Min  

Recommendation  Lead 
Member  

Lead Officer  Accepted?  Implemented?  Completed?  Progress/Comments  

02/07/20 
Min 8.8 

Any items committing the 
Council to significant costs or 
expenditure be approved by 
Cabinet or Council as 
appropriate.  

Finance, 
Property and 
Assets 

James 
Thomson  

Yes Yes Yes The financial procedure rules have 
been updated and reported to 
Council in April 2021. As stated in 
the Council’s Constitution, 
extraordinary circumstances can 
dictate budget adjustments are 
managed through other approval 
methods.  

09/11/20 
Min 26.4 

The Panel asks that that a 
future meeting takes a ‘deep 
dive’ into the organisational 
development strategy 

Leader of the 
Council 

Vicky Willett Yes Yes Yes The strategy and progress can be 
presented as an attached re
[...]
r) 

Establish South Ribble Together Hubs AMBER 

Deliver a mental health support programme for young people GREEN 

Establish a Youth Council GREEN 

 

Establish South Ribble Together Hubs: 

Agreeing plans for neighbourhood areas and a borough food bank network 
AMBER 

Issue: 

As part of the engagement with communities, the original consultation methods to 

get feedback on the neighbourhood action plans involved face to face public 

meetings. The lockdown that was put in place by late December, had resulted in 

any face to face engagements being cancelled.   

To remedy this, the plan had been to undertake engagement through other 

methods which involved newsletters and social media. The planned engagements 

were to take place in March 2021, however, following the decision to run round 

one of the Community Hubs Boost Fund with a closing date for applications of 31 

March and decisions  / notifications of successful bids in May, in consultation with 

the cabinet member the timeline for the publication of newsletters was delayed in 

order to coincide with the announcements. 

Technical issues with the social media platform and account management had 

further delayed the updating and rebranding of the Facebook pages for each 

neighbourhood area.    

Actions Plan -

What will be 

done:  

The project is expected to be back on track by the next quarter as the issues with 
Facebook have been resolved and pages are now live, with content being 
updated and relaunched with the new branding for each hub.  
 
The e-newsletter has now also been published with copies available on each 
neighbourhood hubs dedicated Facebook page.   
 
As a result, the timeline for the project has now been resolved and engagement 
activities can take place.  
 

  

Page 16



 

Key Performance Indicators 

 

28. Of the eight performance measures reported under this outcome, three are due to be 
reported this quarter. A full list of the performance indicators is included in Appendix 
1 and an explanation of performance provided below. 
 

29. Two indicators are to be baselined:  
 Number of residents benefiting from opportunities created by the communities 

team, 
 Number of meals provided to school age children through holiday hunger 

offer. 
 

30. One indicator is performing worse than target and outside the 5% threshold with a full 
action plan provided: 

 The percentage of the population with NVQ level 3 or above will increase. 

 
 

Key Performance Indicator Target 
Comparable 

Period 

Quarter 4 

2020/21 
Symbol  Trend 

The percentage of the 

population with NVQ level 3 or 

above will increase 

60.6% 
60.6%  

(Q4 2019/20) 
57.2%  

Worse 

than Q4 

2019/20 

Commentary: This indicator measures the percentage of the population with 2 

or more A levels, advanced GNVQ, NVQ 3 or equivalent. The 

overall impact of the pandemic on education over the past 12 

months may well be a  contributor, although it is worth noting 

that whilst this is lower than the North West average, both the 

percentage of the population with NVQ level 2 and above, and 

NVQ level 4 and above in South Ribble are higher than the North 

West average. 

 

As restrictions ease this will continue to be monitored and it 

would be expected to improve. The council will continue to work 

with partners and education providers to ensure that all young 

people have access to training and development. South Ribble 

and Chorley Partnership have identified skills and employment 

as a potential area of focus, which will give a longer term route to 

working with partners to improve skills levels across the borough.   

Worse than target 

but within threshold 

0 Worse than target, 

outside threshold  
1 Performance is 

better than target 

0 

Page 17



 

Achievements this quarter: 

31. The work to deliver a business support programme is due to commence from April, 
therefore within the quarter the focus has been on providing the immediate support 
for businesses with a particular emphasis on the national programme of business 
support grant packages in response to the Covid-19 pandemic. There have been 
3,240 grants paid up to quarter four, with a total value of £6,773,264. As the national 
support programmes begin to reduce, a South Ribble business support programme 
will begin in quarter one 2021/22. Planned delivery will include a desktop research 
activity and a borough wide business survey to identify the local needs and 
objectives which will then define the overall business support programme. The 
programme should reduce the potential for business failures, support viable 
businesses, safeguard jobs, and support economic recovery following the impact of 
the pandemic.  
 

32. The Community Wealth Building project has made good progress with the 
appointment of the Community Wealth Building Coordinator. This will enable the 
programme to move at pace with a detailed programme to be prepared in quarter 
one incorporating ongoing activity to develop a social value policy and procurement 
portal to help measure outcomes and quantify benefits for the community such as job 
creation and local spend.   
 

33. Within the past quarter there has been significant progress with establishing the 
Credit Union for South Ribble.  Unify Credit Union have extended their common bond 
to include all people who live and work in South Ribble, which has increased the 
accessibility of the credit union’s services. The credit union branch, which is to be 
based at Towngate has been undergoing renovations and improvements which are 
due to be completed for opening by the end of June 2021.  
 

34. Work to deliver year 1 of the Town Deal has been boosted by the news that the Town 
Investment Plan bid, as part of the Government’s £3.6 billion Town Fund was 
successful. The Leyland Town Board has the potential to now use £25 million to 
invest in the proposals put forward around three key project areas, which are Leyland 
to
[...]

conjunction with the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 

to deliver a Youth Hub facility located at Leyland Leisure Centre. 

The aim is to deliver the following:  

 

 Support for young people looking for work by helping 

them develop skills and support other activities such as 

writing a CV and interview skills.  

 Support will include individual diagnostic assessments 

identifying needs/support required, 

 2020-21 

Projects 
Quarter 4 

(Jan – Mar) 

Implement the community wealth building action plan GREEN 

Establish a business support programme 
NOT YET 
STARTED 

Deliver year 1 of the Town Deal GREEN 

Worse than target 

but within threshold 

0 Worse than target, 

outside threshold  
1 Performance is 

better than target 

2 

Page 19



 

 Providing 1:1 support, employability readiness workshops 

and a range of group health and wellbeing activity. 

 Health and wellbeing support for young people with a 

particular focus on mental health. 

 The Youth Hub will provide a resource to engage with 

young people in the most deprived wards to improve 

employment prospects and reduce social isolation. 

 
The Council has worked together with Lancashire Adult Learning 

(LAL), and have delivered a Digital Youth Hub for the 18-25 age 

group offering employability courses and short qualification 

courses.  

 

Page 20



 

 

Achievements this quarter: 
 

39. As part of the project to support the green agenda, the ‘Reduce, Reuse, Recycle’ 
campaign, which finished in March 2021 has resulted in a significant reduction of 
contaminated bins, a total of 2,636, which represents overall a 75% reduction.  Work 
has also progressed to finalise location plans for the installation of four additional 
electric vehicle charging points. The electric vehicle charge points will be located in 
the car parks at King Street in Leyland, Hope Terrace in Lockstock Hall, Bamber 
Bridge Leisure Centre and Kingsfold Community Centre. Looking forward to quarter 
one,
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



17 
 

Appendix 2 – Learning Hub 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 49



18 
 

Appendix 2 – Online Induction 

 

P
age 50



 

Report to On 

Cabinet Briefing 
Thursday, 16 June 

2021 

  

Title Portfolio Holder Report of 

Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2020-2021 
Outturn 

Cabinet Member 
(Finance, Property 

and Assets) 

Director of 
Finance 

 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

 

Purpose of the report 

1. This report explains the Council’s overall financial position at the end of the financial 
year 2020-21. 

Recommendations 

2. Cabinet notes, reviews and comments on the contents of this report. 
 

3. Cabinet approves the re-profiled budgets and use of S.106 funding for the capital 
programme, which reflects forecasted underspend against the existing budgets, as 
detailed in Appendix C – Capital Programme and in Appendix D – S.106 Summary of 
Usage of Receipts. 

Reasons for recommendations 

4. To confirm the outturn position for the 20/21 financial year. 

Executive summary 

5. The overall position is a surplus of £570k with a further £348k from Covid funds used 
to support existing Council costs. 
 

6. It is proposed to use these funds to create a number of reserves: 
 

a. £100k additional into the Local Plans reserve to provide sufficient funding up 
to 2023/24 

b. The creation of a new £400k Asset Maintenance Reserve to pay for potential 
future maintenance costs and part fund future capital expenditure on short-life 
assets such as ICT and vehicles. 

c. Creation of a £250k Income Investment Reserve to cover costs of developing 
new income generation projects which may not be able to be capitalised. 

d. The remaining £168k to be added to the Covid Recovery Fund.  The cost 
pressures of our continuing response to Covid, and of our progression 
through to recovery, will continue over the medium to longer term, and 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



 

therefore some of the funding receiv
[...]
– Additional CIL Admin  (73) 

Local Plans – underspend, £100k to be requested into reserves (76) 

Economic Development - underspend, of which £20k to be c/f (23) 

Page 54



 

Service Area and main reasons for variances 

Over / (Under-
) Spend or 

Income Deficit 
/ (Surplus) 

£'000 

Apprentices - 2 staff moved to new roles, 1 vacancy all year (71) 

Other variances 14  
    

  (200) 

Customer & Digital   

Gateway - staffing underspend due to staff turnover (70) 

IT - Staffing underspend due to vacancies (67) 

Housing Benefits - recovery of overpayments lower than budgeted 72  

Courts Summons - reduced income 220  

One-off revenue and benefits grant funding (62) 

Revenues and Benefits - staffing underspend due to vacancies (74) 

Other variances (39) 
    

  (20) 

Governance   

Democratic Service staffing (26) 

Licensing - Vacant Head of Service offset by reduced income (33) 

Electoral Registration - reduced canvassing costs (24) 

Legal fees relating to planning appeals 86  

Corporate Admin staffing (24) 

Other variances (29) 
    

  (50) 

Communications & Visitor Economy   

Astley Hall - temp post to manage South Ribble Museum charged here, 
funded by vacant Curator post in Neighbourhoods & Development 

27  

Other variances (1) 
    

  26  

Finance   

Financial Services - staffing underspend (48) 

External Audit Fees 44  

Increase in provision for bad debt 117  

Other variances 41 
    

  154  

Transformation & Partnerships   

Staffing underspend (44) 

Training budget for the organisation underspent (47) 

Other variances (17) 
    

  (108) 

Budgets Not In Directorates   

Parish Precepts 8  

Page 55



 

Service Area and main reasons for variances 

Over / (Under-
) Spend or 

Income Deficit 
/ (Surplus) 

£'000 

Pension Contributions (24) 

Provision for repayment of debt (MRP) (31) 

Interest on short-term investments 104  

Savings Target 187  

    

Subtotal (260) 

    

Government Covid-19 support for fees and char
[...]
ace provision within Higher Walton.

King George V Playing Fields, 

Higher Walton

M3/269 Land off Croston Road The Homes & Communities Agency (36,600) (481,699) Affordable Housing
Station Rd, McKenzie, Extra 

Care, Next Steps

TOTAL S106 (47,515) (1,246,979)

Breakdown Public Infrastructure 

above
£

Leyland Loop 59,720

Playground - Worden Park 23,290

Playground - Seven Stars 175,000

Playground - Leadale Green 35,280

Playground - Hurst Grange 219,977

Playground - Bellis Way 30,000

Tarn Wood 30,990

Total 574,257

P
age 94


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting Monday, 22 March 2021 of Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel
	4 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Meetings
	5 Quarter 4 (January- March) Performance Monitoring Report 2020-21
	Scrutiny Update on Actions May 2021
	SRBC OD Strategy update May 2021

	6 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 20-21 Outturn
	Appendix A - Staffing Vacancies
	Appendix B - Reserves Planned Movements
	Appendix C - Capital Programme
	Appendix D - S.106 Summary of Receipts Usage




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 14 June 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 

Meeting date 
 

Monday, 14 June 2021 

Members present: Councillors Will Adams (Chair) and Colin Sharples 
 

Cabinet members: Councillor Foster, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 
(Strategy and Reform); Councillor M Tomlinson, Cabinet 
Member (Finance, Property and Assets)  
 
and 
 
Councillor Titherington, Cabinet Member (Health and 
Wellbeing); Councillor Evans, Cabinet Member (Planning, 
Regeneration and Business Support) 
 

Officers: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Louise Mattinson (Director of 
Finance and Section 151 Officer), James Thomson (Deputy 
Director of Finance), Victoria Willett (Service Lead - 
Transformation and Partnerships), Howard Anthony (South 
Ribble Partnership Manager), Darren Cranshaw (Shared 
Services Lead - Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral Services), 
Clare Gornall (Democratic and Member Services Officer) and 
Ben Storey (Democratic Services Assistant) 
 

Other members: Councillors Bell, Hancock, and P Smith 
 

Public: 0 
 

35 Appointment of Chair 
 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair, the Shared Services Lead - Democratic, 
Scrutiny & Electoral Services requested nominations for the Chair of this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
That Councillor Adams be appointed Chair of this meeting. 
 
 

36 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Howarth, Coulton and Walton. 
 

37 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

38 Minutes of meeting Monday, 22 March 2021 of Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel 



2 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 14 June 2021 

 

 
RESOLVED:-  
 
That the minutes of the Budget Scrutiny and Performance Panel held on Monday 22 
March 2021 be approved and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

39 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
Meetings 
 
Members of the Panel received a report which provided updates on the progress of 
recommendations made at previous meetings of the Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

1. That the matters arising from previous meetings of the Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel be noted; 

 
2. That the completed actions be removed from the report.  

 
40 Quarter 4 (January- March) Performance Monitoring Report 2020-21 

 
The Panel considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive which outlined the 
Council’s performance during quarter 4 (January – March 2021). The Leader and 
Cabinet Member (Strategy and Reform), attended the meeting and presented the 
report. He highlighted the Leisure Centres and the delay on some of works however 
this was so that they tied in to the Council’s green agenda by ensuring energy 
efficiencies. He also stressed the Council’s concern regarding the impact of the 
pandemic on young people. It was a key priority for the Council which it would be 
discussing with partners.   
 
Members of the Panel asked a number of questions to which the following 
responses were provided by Councillor Foster supported by the Chief Executive: 
 

- South Ribble Together Hubs – this project had been delayed due to the  
Council’s inability to engage with the public due to the pandemic. The Chief 
Executive indicated that the Council would follow Government guidance and 
progress the project as soon as possible. 
 

- Borough food bank network – Councillor Foster said there is still a high 
demand for foodbanks throughout the borough. We are looking at bringing 
foodbank providers together through partnership working so that the service 
can be delivered via shops and other service outlets. Further to this the Chief 
Executive indicated that long term solutions were needed to address issues 
such as unemployment, initially intended to be targeted by the Hubs. There 
now needs clarity on who is driving the issue e.g. Hubs, Council, Local 
Strategic Partnership. 
 

- Community Wealth Building Action Plan – the Shared Service Lead – 
Transformation and Partnerships gave examples of progress on actions such 
as the South Ribble Credit Union to be launched this month and the Social 



3 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 14 June 2021 

 

Value Portal. Further to this we will looking at embedding the social value 
element into the Town Deal. 
 

- 3 month delay of Leisure Centres decarbonisation work – The Chief Executive 
indicated that delay this was driven by funding opportunities – time was 
required to submit the bids.  
 

- Long term strategy for leisure centre provision – Councillor Foster said that he 
looked forward to bringing this before Cabinet in due course. 

 
- The creation of more affordable housing – Councillor Foster said that land 

and sustainability had been issues in regard to this. However, it was a top 
priority for the Cabinet. They were actively pursuing new sites and he hoped 
to make announcement on Lostock Hall soon. There had been huge demand 
for Tom Hanson House, with 150 applications being received per property. He 
confirmed that management of the properties will be in-house. Current 
regulations state that the Council can only manage a maximum of 200 houses 
but we are looking at alternative options with our partners.  
 

- Length of time to approve Disabled Facilities Grants – Councillor Foster 
explained that unfortunately one particular case had skewed the performance 
indicator; the Chief Executive indicated we were currently awaiting the 
occupational therapist’s assessment. In terms of reducing the waiting time 
generally, partnership working would be required. 

 
- Staff health and wellbeing – Vicky Willett, Shared Service Lead - 

Transformation and Partnerships reported on a number of ways the Council is 
being proactive to support staff health and wellbeing, particularly during the 
pandemic, including regular 121s with line managers, the staff wellbeing 
survey, and management development training for managers. 
 

RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Panel: 
 

1. Thanks the Leader, Chief Executive and Shared Service Lead for attending 
and their detailed report. 

 
2. Welcomes the Council’s performance and the progress made in quarter 4. 

 
3. Commends the face to face community engagement planned for the 

Community Hubs when it is safe post-COVID. 
 

4. Looks forward to the long-term future strategy for the leisure centres being 
considered by the Council. 

 
5. Wishes the Council well in the partnership discussions to expedite disabled 

facilities grants and asks to be kept updated progress. 
 

6. Thanks all employees for the essential services they provide to the 
community. 

 
 



4 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 14 June 2021 

 

 
41 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 20-21 Outturn 

 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Finance which explained the 
Council’s overall financial position at the end of the financial year 2020-21. 
 
The Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and Assets), attended the meeting and 
presented the report. He highlighted the staffing costs to be paid by Government 
COVID funding, the now completed Asset Review of Council buildings, the Extra 
Care Scheme and additional £168,000 to go in the COVID recovery fund. 
 
Members of the Panel asked a number of questions to which the following 
responses were provided by Councillor Matthew Tomlinson supported by the 
Director of Finance: 
 
- Staff vacancies (particularly 2 engineering posts) – the Chief Executive informed 
the Panel that the Capital Programme had expanded to a larger programme of work 
and therefore different skills needed to be bought in. Longer term the Council 
needed to consider what core skills it needed, e,g. a ‘hybrid’ approach strengthening 
the client side, with some skills being bought in. 
 
Planning Enforcement – future plans to fill vacant post and develop the area further. 
The Chief Executive explained that it was difficult to source certain skills as the 
private sector is able to offer higher salaries. A hybrid model was being 
implemented, with local staff carrying out the more straightforward enforcement work 
and the Council buying in specialist skills for more complex cases. 
 
Increase in provision for bad debt - Councillor Tomlinson indicated that the Council 
was being prudent and making provision in response to the uncertainties created by 
the pandemic. 
 
The process of setting the level of reserves (which is planned for significant 
increase) – Councillor Tomlinson stressed this has been at the request of the 
Cabinet and that senior staff are robustly challenged and have to justify the figures. 
The Director of Finance indicated that a substantial element of the increase in 
reserves over the course of the year comes from Government funding for business 
rates. 
 
Leisure Centre repair and maintenance budget – Councillor Tomlinson indicated that 
the budget had been planned, the work was required and would be followed through 
and delivered. 
 
Capital Programme underspend of £2.5m – what is being to deliver the capital 
programme as planned. Councillor Tomlinson explained that the Capital Programme 
has been affected by the pandemic and some projects will need to be reprofiled. We 
will need to look at capacity, some supplies are difficult to resource e.g. there is a 
national shortage of hexagonal sheets needed for the Worden Overflow Car park 
should they need to be replaced. 
 
That the Panel: 

1. Thanks the Cabinet Member and Director for attending and their detailed 
report. 

 



5 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 14 June 2021 

 

2. Notes the revenue and capital budget monitoring outturn. 
 

3. Welcomes the reassurance that staff vacancies are not impacting on service 
delivery in key areas.  

 
4. Asks the Cabinet Member to ensure the capital programme is deliverable in 

future years. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 


